LAW OFFICES

RITER, ROGERS, WATTIER & BROWN, LLP

Professional & Executive Building 319 South Coteau Street P.O. Box 280 Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0280

www.riterlaw.com

ROBERT C. RITER, Jr. DARLA POLLMAN ROGERS JERRY L. WATTIER JOHN L. BROWN

MARGO D. NORTHRUP, Associate

TELEPHONE 605-224-5825 FAX 605-224-7102 RECEWED

MOV 2 1 2006

OF COUNSEL: Robert D. Hofer E. D. Mayer

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

November 21, 2006

Hand-Delivered

Patricia Van Gerpen Executive Director SD Public Utilities Commission 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Re: TC04-119; TC05-096; and TC06-079

Tariffs

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Enclosed please find for filing revised Tariff Pages of Local Exchange Carrier Association in the above-referenced dockets.

Thank you for your professional courtesies.

Sincerely yours,

Darla Pollman Rogers

Darla Pollman Rogers

Margo D. Northrup

DPR/mdb Enclosures

TARIFF CHECKLIST All Pages Are Original Unless Otherwise Noted

	Revision		Revision		Revision
Page	Number	Page	Number _	Page	_Number_
6-87		12-1		15-20	
6-88				15-21	
6-89		13-1		15-22	
6-90		13-2		15-23	
6-91		13-3		15-24	
6-92		13-4		16-1	
6-93		13-5		17-1	23rd*
6 - 94		13-6		17-2	
6-95		13-7		17-3	1st
6-96	1st	13-8		17-4	23rd*
6-97	2.00	13-9		17-5	
6-98		13-10		17-6	
6-99	1st	13-11		17-7	
6-100		13-12		17-8	
6-101		13-13	2nd	17-9	
6-102	lst	13-14	1st	17-10	
6-103	lst	13-15	1st	17-11	
6-104	lst	13-16	1st	17-12	
6-105	lst	13-17		17-13	
6-106	15.	13-18	1st	17-14	
6-107		20 20		17-15	
6-108	1st	14-1		17-16	
6-109	1st	1.1		17-17	
0 10)	130	15-1		17-18	
7-1		15-2		17-19	
, ,		15-3		17-20	
8-1		15-4		18-1	5th
8-2		15-5		18-1.1	3rd
8 - 3		15-6		18-2	3rd
8-4		15-7		18-2.1	2nd
0 1		15-8		18-3	3rd
9-1		15-9		18-4	1st
J. 1		15-10		18-5	6th
10-1		15-11		18-5.1	1st
10-2		15-12		18-6	5th
10-2		15-13		18-6.1	3rd
10-4		15-14		18-7	5th
10-5		15-15		18-7.1	3rd
10-3		15-16		18-7.1	6th
11-1		15-17		18-9	5th
11-1		15-17		10-7	Jui
11-2		15-18		•	
ψ 3. τ <i>τ</i> ττι ·	т	13-17			

* New This Issue

Issued:

Effective:

By: Jerry Reisenauer President P.O. Box 39

ACCESS SERVICE

17.	Rates	and	Charges
-----	-------	-----	---------

17	7 1	Common	Line	A ccess	Service
1/	' . I	Common		ACCESS	Service

17.1.1 Carrier Common Line Access Service Rate Regulations concerning Carrier Common Line Access are set forth in Section 3. preceding. Access Originating Per Access Minute [1] (C) (C) Terminating Per Access Minute [1]

17.1.2 Reserved for Future Use

[1] Based on the Settlement Stipulation approved by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (SDPUC) on November 14, 2006, LECA will bill 12.5¢ per minute for both Originating and Terminating minutes. This rate will remain in effect for three years from the effective date unless a SDPUC or FCC order establishing intrastate switched access rates becomes effective during the initial three year term. The Stipulation rate will renew for automatic one (1) year renewals unless LECA provides notification otherwise.

Issued:	Effective:

Jerry Reisenauer By: President

ACCESS SERVICE

17. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

17.2 Switched Access Service

17.2.1 Nonrecurring Charges

				Rate	
(A)	Local Transport Ele Installation Per Lin			\$295.00	
(B)	Reserved for Future	e Use			
(C)	Interim NXX Trans	slation Per Order		\$181.00	
	Per LATA or Market Area				
17.2.2 Traf	ffic Sensitive				
Loc	al Switching (End Of	fice)			
	Access Minute Access Minute	Originating Terminating		[1] [1]	(C) (C)
Loc	al Transport				
Per	Access Minute			[1]	(C)
<u>Net</u>	work Blocking Per B	locked Call			
App	plies to FGD only			\$0.0271	
<u>8X</u> 2	X Data Base Query S	ervice			
Per	Query Basic Vertical Feature			\$0.0079 \$0.0082	

[1] Based on the Settlement Stipulation approved by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (SDPUC) on November 14, 2006, LECA will bill 12.5¢ per minute for both Originating and Terminating minutes. This rate will remain in effect for three years from the effective date unless a SDPUC or FCC order establishing intrastate switched access rates becomes effective during the initial three year term. The Stipulation rate will renew for automatic one (1) year renewals unless LECA provides notification otherwise.

Issued:	Effective:

By: Jerry Reisenauer President